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Comment on Kenyan Politics Using a Designated Slur  
2025-042-FB-UA  

 

 

Summary  

 

The Oversight Board has overturned Meta’s original decision to remove a comment on 

Kenyan politics including the term “tugeges.” While the comment negatively describes 

a group of Kenyan voters, it does not inherently create an atmosphere of discriminatory 

exclusion and intimidation. When this content was posted, the term should not have 

qualified as a slur. This case shows how’s Meta overbroad response led to political 

speech and public debate being suppressed.  

 

About the Case  

 

Kenya’s former Prime Minister Raila Odinga stood as a candidate for the African Union’s 

chairperson in February 2025. Ahead of that election, a Facebook user posted an image 

of Kenya’s former Deputy President Rigathi Gachagua. Text on the image describes 

Gachagua’s support for Odinga’s nomination. In the caption, the user states that 

Gachagua, who is from the Kikuyu ethnic group, is only choosing to endorse Odinga, 

who is from the Luo ethnic group, to increase his popularity among Luos.  

 

A second user responded in  a comment, mocking the original posting user’s content, 

dismissing it as meant for “tugeges” (“retarded Kikuyu”) – a direct reference to 

Gachagua’s supporters.  

 

At the time, Meta designated the term  “tugeges”  a slur under the Hateful Conduct 

Community Standard. The second user’s comment was removed by automation and a 

strike applied to their account. However, Meta removed the term from its slur list in 

June  2025 when the Board asked questions about its designation. The company also 

restored the comment and revoked the strike  the following month . 
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Key Findings  

 

The Board encourages Meta to be judicious in its designation process before banning 

words. The term “tugeges” does not meet Meta’s definition of a slur. At the time of 

Kenya’s 2022 elections, the way in which the word was being used meant it could have 

qualified. However, its use has quickly evolved, raising timing questions about the 

January 2024 designation. When this content was posted, “tugeges” should not have 

qualified as a slur . 

 

While the term can be derogatory in terms of ethnicity, many use it to criticize blind 

political loyalty. Other Kenyan dialects have equivalents, typically to express political 

criticism. Kenya’s National Coalition on Freedom of Expression and Content 

Moderation has not found the term to be hate speech. Experts and public comments 

point out that the term’s discriminatory ethnic overtones are not fixed and the word has 

various colloquial meanings. This should have been considered by  Meta and 

underscores the importance of the company engaging national stakeholders in both 

designating and auditing slur lists.  

 

Deliberations for this case also included discussions on how Meta can continue to offer 

users an opportunity to act when their content may violate the Hateful Conduct policy. 

The Board’s recommendation suggests implementing a product feature for potential 

Hateful Conduct and Bullying and Harassment violations, as well as markets with an 

active crisis.  

 

The Oversight Board’s Decision  

 

The Board overturns Meta’s original decision to remove the content.  

 

The Board recommends that Meta:  
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• Provide users with an opportunity for self -remediation comparable to the post 

time friction intervention that was created as a result of the Pro -Navalny Protest 

in Russia, recommendation no. 6. If this intervention is no longer in effect, Meta 

should provi de a comparable product intervention.  

 

The Board also reiterates a recommendation from an earlier decision, which Meta has 

fully committed to and is implementing:  

 

• When auditing its slur lists, Meta should ensure it carries out broad external 

engagement with relevant stakeholders.   

  

*Case summaries provide an overview of cases and do not have precedential value.  

 

Full Case Decision  

1. Case Description  and Background  

 

In the lead -up to the African Union chairperson election in February 2025, a Facebook 

user posted an image with text overlay of Kenya’s former Deputy President Rigathi  

Gachagua supporting the nomination of Raila Odinga as African Union chairperson. In 

a caption , the user states that Gachagua, who is from the Kikuyu ethnic group, was only 

endorsing Odinga , who is from the Luo ethnic group , to increase his popularity among 

the Luos. A second  user, who was tagged in the post, respond ed in a comment, mocking 

the original poster’s reaction to Gachagua’s statement  and dismiss ing the statement as 

meant for “ tugeges ,” referring to  Gachagua’s  supporters. The comment ing user  

clarified  that Gachagua’s endorsement is for an external audience, not for Kenyans.  

 

Meta’s proactive detection tool  identified and removed the user’s comment for 

contain ing the term “tugeges” and violating the Hateful Conduct Community Standard . 

Meta designated the word as a slur in January 2024. At that time, Meta defined the term 

to mean “retarded Kikuyu .” Meta removed the comment  and applied  a standard strike 

against the user. The user appealed  Meta’s decision  to remove the comment , but a 



 

 

4 

 

 

moderator who reviewed the appeal upheld the decision . The posting user then  

appealed to the Oversight Board.  In June 2025, following questions from the Board 

concerning the designation of the term, Meta decided to remove it from the slur list. As 

a result,  the content was restored in July 2025 and the strike against the user was 

revoked. The user was notified of the content restoration  and informed that this was 

the result of the Board reviewing their case . 

 

The Board notes the following context in reaching its decision.  

 

In Kenya ’s multi -party democracy , politicians and political parties often leverage 

ethnicity and inter -group alleg iances to seek votes during  elections . Of the individuals 

discussed in the post, Odinga  garners  significant  support  from the Luo community . 

Current President  William Ruto hails from the Kalenjin community , Kenya’s third largest 

ethnic group, while Gachagua  is from the Kikuyu community , the largest ethnic group. 

President  Ruto and  Gachagua  teamed up and won the 2022 general elections , with  

Gachagua serv ing as deputy president from 2022 until his impeachment  in 2024.  

 

How politics and ethnicity intersect is often a subject of public discussion  in Kenya  and 

can be contentious.  Advocacy of ethnic hat red inciting  violence  among  communities , 

particularly during elections , has been a concern . The 2008  post-election violence , 

which resulted in 1, 200 deaths and the displacement of hundreds of thousands  of 

people, had multiple and complex driver s, but was in part  fueled by hate speech and 

incitement  on the basis of ethnicity . Similar incidents occurred  after the 2017 general 

elections. The National Cohesion and Integration Commission  (NCIC), Kenya’s social  

cohesion agency, has warned against the use of hate speech on social media platforms, 

including from politicians such as  Gachagua hinting at  potential violence in the 

upcoming 2027 general elections.  In September 2023 , responding to speculation,  the 

NCIC said it had  no plans  to ban the word “tugeges” as hate speech, but  in June 2024  it 

warned against using the term  to refer to people supporting a different political 

ideology , as the word is “hurtful, demeans and dehumanizes people .” However, the 

term is not included in the NCIC’s  hate speech lexicon .  

 

https://www.bbc.com/news/world-africa-21587054
https://www.theafricareport.com/310735/kenya-ruto-accused-of-tribal-and-political-bias-in-state-appointments/
https://32a20588.isolation.zscaler.com/profile/ca0e5a8c-1ca0-423a-8206-d252c2d7e57c/zia-session/?controls_id=2f06b2e6-93a0-4479-b985-7e78c8f7922f&region=was&tenant=b78f1478a080&user=5738cb068399be1ce67ca6bd21f64e231ac8b61415bb36da2c80653ee0c33b3f&original_url=https%3A%2F%2Fstatskenya.co.ke%2Fat-stats-kenya%2Fabout%2Ftribe-and-ethnicity-in-kenya-number-of-people-by-tribe%2F93%2F&key=sh-1&hmac=9becf98009d4b1e6d4f60edc20f30fac6850cc40abbadcb54db6ca2c49b4c66a
https://www.lemonde.fr/en/le-monde-africa/article/2022/09/08/the-not-so-ordinary-life-of-rigathi-gachagua-kenya-s-new-vice-president_5996252_124.html
https://www.dw.com/en/in-kenya-politics-split-on-ethnic-divide/a-37442394
https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2024/10/17/kenya-impeaches-deputy-president-over-corruption-undermining-government
https://www.csis.org/blogs/smart-global-health/background-post-election-crisis-kenya
https://www.knchr.org/Portals/0/Reports/Waki_Report.pdf
https://www.hrw.org/report/2017/10/16/kill-those-criminals/security-forces-violations-kenyas-august-2017-elections
https://www.kbc.co.ke/ncic-warns-against-rising-ethnic-hate-speech-on-social-media/
https://www.standardmedia.co.ke/article/2001519750/ncic-summons-gachagua-over-pev-remarks-warns-against-hate-speech?utm_cmp_rs=amp-next-page
https://www.kenyans.co.ke/news/93346-ncic-dismisses-reports-banning-tugege-phrase?page=28
https://nairobileo.co.ke/news/article/16232/tugeges-ncic-warns-against-use-of-vernacular-phrase
https://cohesion.go.ke/images/docs/downloads/Hatelex_A_Lexicon_of_Hate_Speech_Terms_In_Kenya.pdf
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In June 2024, youth-led protests erupted in Kenya after the government had proposed 

tax hikes . The protests  eventually evolved into broader calls for a more accountable 

government , transcending ethnic allegiances . In J une 2025, youth-led protests broke 

out again,  calling for President Ruto’s resignation  and marking  continued 

dissatisfaction  with the Ruto government. In response, law enforcement authorities 

have cracked down  on protesters,  including opening fire on them,  leading to deaths, 

injuries and arrests.  In July 2025, President Ruto accused  the opposition that now 

includes Gachagua of plan ning to depose him, which Gachagua denied.  

2. User Submissions  

In their statement to the Board, the user who posted the comment stated they did not 

insult, threaten or use abusive language. They said  they were making  a simple political 

comment  “in a civil wa y” and that  it was unfair for Meta to remove the post.  

3. Meta’s Content Policies and Submissions  

 

I. Meta’s Content Policies 

 

Hateful Conduct Community Standard   

  

Under the Hateful Conduct policy , Meta removes content that “describes or negatively 

targets people with slurs.” Meta defines hateful conduct  as “direct attacks against 

people – rather than concepts or institutions ” – based on protected characteristics such 

as race, ethnicity or disability, among others. Slurs are “words that inherently create an 

atmosphere of exclusion and intimidation against people on the basis of a protected 

characteristic, often because these words are tied to historical discrimination, 

oppression and violence.”  

 

As stated in  the Hateful Conduct  policy rationale , Meta believes that people “use their 

voice and connect more freely when they don’t feel attacked on the basis of who they 

are.” The policy rationale also specifies  instances in which the use of slurs is allowed : to 

https://www.crisisgroup.org/africa/east-and-southern-africa/kenya/what-behind-kenyas-protest-movement
https://masharikirpc.org/understanding-the-youth-led-protests-in-kenya-around-the-finance-bill-2024-what-are-the-salient-issues/
https://www.crisisgroup.org/africa/east-and-southern-africa/kenya/year-after-protests-rocked-kenya-kenyan-youth-return-streets
https://www.crisisgroup.org/africa/east-and-southern-africa/kenya/year-after-protests-rocked-kenya-kenyan-youth-return-streets
https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c78n397gzjpo
https://www.ungeneva.org/en/news-media/news/2025/07/108232/un-rights-office-urges-restraint-kenya-fresh-protests-turn-deadly
https://nation.africa/kenya/news/politics/gachagua-to-ruto-no-one-wants-to-overthrow-you-5112192
https://transparency.meta.com/policies/community-standards/hateful-conduct/
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condemn the slur, report on it,  use it self -referentially or  use it in an empowering way. 

Meta says it  allows such uses where the speaker’s intention is clear.  

 

II. Meta’s Submissions  

 

Meta initially removed the content for violating the Hateful Conduct Community 

Standard rule against slurs. The term “tugege” was designated as a slur at the time it 

was posted , and Meta found its use was not permitted  under any of the exceptions.  

 

Meta added the term “tugege” to its slur list for Swahili markets in January 2024 after 

the word gained traction during the 2022 Kenyan general  elections . The designation of 

the word followed Meta’ s designation process . According to qualitative and 

quantitative analysis  the company conducted at the time, the  term was understood to 

mean a “retarded Kikuyu” and is the plural form of “kagege,” a Kikuyu term to describe 

“a person who is extremely confused to the point of gaping vacantly at the world.” The 

term derives  from the word “gega ” which means “to stare in puzzlement.” Meta’s 

regional and policy teams  determined then that the word was used to attack Kikuyus 

based on their ethnicity . 

 

When announcing  its January 7, 2025 ￼ policy  changes , ￼ ta stated that Hateful Conduct 

policy violations  would be treated  as “less severe policy violations”  and that the 

company would be reducing its reliance on automation for the enforcement of these 

violations .  The company will instead rely  on “user reports and other external signals” 

to complement classifiers in detecting potential violations . It may also still use 

classifiers to proactively remove  violating content once detected  without human 

review. In countries  experiencing crises  (whether or  not designated under the 

company’s Crisis Policy Protocol ),   Meta will continue proactively detecting  and 

removing Hateful Conduct violations  without relying on user reports or other external 

signals .  

 

At the time the content was posted, Meta had deploy ed proactive detection and 

removal of potential Hateful Conduct policy violations in Kenya as part of the 

https://transparency.meta.com/enforcement/taking-action/how-we-create-and-use-market-slurs
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company’s broader integrity measures  in anticipation of the 2027 national elections, as  

political campaigning had already begun. Meta pointed to Kenya’s  long history of ethnic 

tension  around  elections, as well as politics being heavily shaped by tribal affiliations , 

as reasons for this , though the company  had not designated the country a crisis CPP  for 

the African Union Chairperson election . In the Australia Electoral Commission Voting 

Rules decision , Meta informed the Board that its automated system can be configured 

to proactively detect content and either enqueue it for human review or automatically 

remove it.  

 

In the present case, Meta used  its automated system  to identify and remove the case 

content  for violating the Hateful Conduct policy . The automated system detects the use 

of Meta-designated slurs  in Swahili markets  as part of a targeted search initiative  

responding  to heightened political tension and informed by Meta’s internal assessment 

of off -platform risks . This automated system for detecting and removing violating 

content  will continue to operate until the 2027 general elections, after which Meta will 

assess whether to stop or retain it.  

 

In June 2025, w hile deliberating this case, the Board questioned  Meta on the 

designation of the term “tugeges” as a slur , given expert and stakeholder input to the 

Board highlight ing various  colloquial meaning s of the term  in Kenyan political  

discourse  indicating it is not always considered an attack based on ethnicity . This 

prompted further investigation from Meta, which led them to reevaluate the 

designation  in consultation with its internal public policy teams  and remove it from the 

slur list  in July  2025. Meta found that the term is now also used “to target politicians 

based on their roles as political figures,” not their protected characteristic. Meta 

confirmed that the case content was restored and the strike against the user removed  

on July 23, 2025, five months after the content was posted .  
 

Meta conducts global audit s of its slur list as part of standard practice to ensure that the 

meaning of designated terms remain s current. The frequency of such audits depends 

on Meta’s allocation of its resources including regional expertise . Outside of the audit, 

Meta’s regional and content policy teams also review ad hoc requests to add or remove 

https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/bun-ij9kg9e9/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/bun-ij9kg9e9/
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terms as necessary. This year’s audit, which includes Swahili markets, started in July  – 

after the term “tugeges ” had been removed from the slur list as a result of this case  – 

and is expected to be completed by September.  

 

The Board asked questions about the designation and subsequent removal of the term 

“tugeges” from the slur list, measures to address potentially violating content, how the 

company  audits its slur list  and about proactive detection of potential hate speech as 

part of Meta’s electoral integrity efforts  following enforcement changes announced in 

January . Meta responded to all questions.  

4. Public Comments  

 

The Oversight Board received four public comments  that met the terms for submission . 

Two of the comments were submitted from Sub -Saharan Africa  and two from Central 

and South Asia . To read public comments submitted with consent to publish, click here. 

 

The submissions covered the following themes: the colloquial uses of the term 

“tugeges”; how automated enforcement does not consider nuances in language  and 

context; and how Meta’s automated moderation of content for hate speech  can lead to 

both underenforcement and overenforcement.  

5. Oversight Board Analysis  

 

The Board selected this case to help Meta reconcile its commitment to voice with the 

enforcement of the Hateful Conduct policy against slurs in countries with a history of 

ethnic tension . The Board analyzed Meta’s decision in this case against  Meta’s content 

policies,  values and human rights responsibilities. The Board also assessed the 

implications of this case for Meta’s broader approach to content governance.  

       5.1 Compliance With Meta’s Content Policies  

 

https://oversightboard.com/oversight-board-terms-for-public-comment-submissions/
https://www.oversightboard.com/pc/comment-on-kenyan-politics-using-a-designated-slur/
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The Board finds that the content in the case does not violate the Hateful Conduct policy , 

as the use of the term “tugeges” d oes not meet Meta’s definition of a “slur .” 

 

The Board recognizes that  when Meta removed the content the term was designated as 

a slur, and the company's automation and human reviewers removed the content in 

line with internal guidance . Given Kenya's history  of ethnic tension , and the potential 

for further violence around elections, the company's attentiveness to removing hate 

speech was in line with its procedures  and slur designations at the time . However, use  

of the designated term at issue quickly  evolved, bringing into question the timeliness of 

Meta’s January 2024 designation . By the time this content was posted,  and arguably in 

early 2024 when it was first designated,  it should no t have qualified  as a slur . 

 

In this case,  the term “tugeges”  was used to discuss the politics surrounding the A frican 

Union chairperson nomination and express political criticism on the matter . While the 

comment is negative ly describing Gachagua’s supporters , the term does not inherently 

create an atmosphere of discriminatory exclusion and intimidation , and therefore is not 

a slur. Public comment submissions noted the importance of content moderation  to be 

sensitive to the context and nuances of political discourse in Kenya to prevent over -

enforcement (see PC-31266, PC-31269, PC-31270, PC-31272). 

 

Experts the Board consulted confirmed that during the 2022 general elections, the term 

“tugeges” was used widely to describe Kikuyu voters perceived by some as voting 

without fully considering the consequences of their vote. While th e term can be 

derogatory in relation to  ethnic ity in certain circumstances , the term has in recent years 

also developed a  broader connotation to refer to  individuals, regardless of ethnicity, 

who vote without a deep interrogation of their politics and political allegiances. Many 

use the term to criticize blind political loyalty or lack of discernment without meaning 

it as hate speech , even in situations where political loyalty and ethnicity are related . 

Experts pointed out that other Kenyan dialects have equivalents of the term, showing 

that the use of such words is typical to discuss politics or express political criticism in 

Kenya. The Board notes that, in June 2024, the NCIC warned against using the term in 

political discourse because it is “hurtful, demeans and dehumanizes people,” but 
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stopped short of treating the word as hate speech or suggesting its prohibition. 

According to Kenya’s National Coalition on Freedom of Expression and Content 

Moderation, the use of Kikuyu words is not atypical in political discourse and Meta’s 

failure to distinguish hate speech and protected political commentary can lead to 

freedom of expression being jeopardized (PC -31272). The Kenya -based non -profit, 

Global Initiative on Tech and Human Rights, stated that the use of the word in the case 

content is satirical “to critique political posturing and perceived gullibility among a 

specific political following,” instead of denigrating others based on ethnicity (PC-

31266).  

 

The Board notes that Meta now has a different approach to automated   (what Meta calls 

“proactive”) removal of Hateful Conduct violations  following Meta’s  announcement  in 

January 2025 , except in countries experiencing a crisis  where automated removal is still 

used. The Board recommended in previous decisions for Meta to develop a protocol  to 

help the company address harms particular to a crisis or conflict (see  e.g., Tigray 

Communication Affairs Bureau , Sudan Graphic Video , Former President Trump’s 

Suspension ), as well as to improve integrity measures for periods even outside of 

elections ( Brazilian General’s Speech ). The Board has also recommended  in the Pro-

Navalny Protests in Russia  decision  that Meta explore measures promptly notifying 

users that a word or phrase in their post may violate Meta’s policy on negative character 

claims.  

 

Given the context in Kenya, the Board understands why Meta chose to deploy 

automated detection  and removal  of hate speech far in advance of the national 

elections in 2027. It is important that Meta does not wait for a crisis to erupt (e.g. , into 

violence) to take precautionary actions to ensure a ppropriate  enforcement of Hateful 

Conduct policy violations.  The Board also acknowledges Meta’s rationale in defaulting 

to proactive enforcement of the Hateful Conduct policy in countries where a crisis is 

ongoing . Situations of protracted armed conflict may merit a long -term crisis 

designation to deploy proactive removal  of violating  content  in addition to proact ive 

detection . However, the Board encourages Meta to be cautious about  such approaches  

as these may lead to more opportunities for overly broad content takedowns. Caution 
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is also needed for automated enforcement  more generally, as this  can be overbroad 

and may lead to erroneous removal of speech, particular ly in relation to elections, as 

what happened in the present case.  

         5.2 Compliance With Meta’s Human Rights Responsibilities  

The Board finds that removing the content from the platform was not consistent with 

Meta’s human rights responsibilities . 

 

Freedom of Expression (Article 19 ICCPR) 

 

Article 19 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ( ICCPR ) provides for 

broad protection of expression, including  views about politics, public affairs and human 

rights ( General Comment No. 34 , paras. 11 -12). It gives “particularly high” protection 

for “public debate concerning public figures in the political domain and public 

institutions” as an essential component for the conduct of public affairs ( General 

Comment No. 34 , para. 38, 20; see also General Comment No. 25 , para. 12 and 25)  and 

protects s peech that may be considered “deeply offensive” (General Comment No. 34, 

(2011), para. 11). 

 

When restrictions on expression are imposed by a state, they must meet the 

requirements of legality, legitimate aim, and necessity and proportionality (Article 19, 

para. 3, ICCPR) . These requirements are often referred to as the “three -part test .” The 

Board uses this framework to  interpret Meta’s human rights responsibilities  in line with 

the United Nations ( UN) Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights, which Meta 

itself has committed to in its Corporate Human Rights Policy. The Board does this  both 

in relation to the individual content decision under review and what this says about 

Meta’s broader approach to content governance . As the UN Special Rapporteur on 

freedom of expression has stated, although “companies do not have the obligations of 

governments, their impact is of a sort that requires them to assess the same kind of 

questions about protecting their users' right to freedom of expression ” (A/74/486, para. 

41). 

https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/docs/gc34.pdf
https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/docs/gc34.pdf
https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrc/docs/gc34.pdf
https://www.equalrightstrust.org/ertdocumentbank/general%20comment%2025.pdf
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fundocs.org%2FHome%2FMobile%3FFinalSymbol%3DA%252F74%252F486%26Language%3DE%26DeviceType%3DDesktop%26LangRequested%3DFalse&h=AT09JpkN3OOgs3mNvZOjv7qzyXHYuEfrrp2uu_dIM40WoF8nLXAZzbMxtDF6mkXR8g8Yhqjp71ZKv24h0s7vc7fC-mAax-wqstCwUeqDlZG8bOst_EJAk2sULLB6_Bh2
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I. Legality (Clarity and Accessibility of the Rules) 

 

The principle of legality requires rules limiting expression to be accessible and clear, 

formulated with sufficient precision to enable an individual to regulate their conduct 

accordingly (General Comment No. 34, para. 25). Additionally, these rules “may not 

confer unfettered discretion for the restriction of freedom of expression on those 

charged with [their] execution” and must “provide sufficient guidance to those charged 

with their execution to enable them to ascertain what sorts of expression are properly 

restricted and what sorts are not” ( ibid). The UN Special Rapporteur on freedom of 

expression has stated that when applied to private actors’ governance of online speech , 

rules should be clear and specific (A/HRC/38/35, para. 46). People using Meta’s 

platforms should be able to access and understand the rules and content reviewers 

should have clear guidance regarding their enforcement . 

 

As applied to the content in this case, t he Hateful Conduct Community Standard  rule 

on slurs is  sufficiently clear.  The Board  notes Meta’s increased transparency  on its slur 

designation process as a direct result of the company implementing  recommend ations  

from the Board (see e.g., Reclaiming Arabic Words , Political Dispute ahead of Turkish 

Elections , Criticism of EU Migration Policies and Immigrants ). 

 

II. Legitimate Aim 

 

Any restriction on freedom of expression should pursue one or more of the legitimate 

aims listed in the ICCPR, which includes protecting the rights of others (Article 19, para. 

3, ICCPR) . The Board has previously recognized that the Hate ful Conduct  Community 

Standard pursues the legitimate aim of protecting the rights of others  (Posts Displaying 

South Africa’s Apartheid -Era Flag ; Article 2, para. 1, ICCPR; Article 2 and 5  International 

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination ).  

 

III. Necessity and Proportionality 

 

https://transparency.meta.com/enforcement/taking-action/how-we-create-and-use-market-slurs
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/ig-2pj00l4t/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-t8jdddjv/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-t8jdddjv/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/bun-lj939ea3/
https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/international-convention-elimination-all-forms-racial
https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/international-convention-elimination-all-forms-racial
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Under ICCPR Article 19(3), necessity and proportionality require that restrictions on 

expression “must be appropriate to achieve their protective function ; they must be the 

least intrusive instrument amongst those which might achieve their protective 

function; they must be proportionate to the interest to be protected ” (General 

Comment No. 34, para. 34).  As part of their human rights responsibilities, social media 

companies should consider a range of possible responses to problematic content 

beyond deletion to ensure restrictions are narrowly tailored ( A/74/486, para. 51 ; see 

Claimed COVID Cure ).  

 

The Board finds that the removal of the comment from Facebook was n ot necessary  as 

the term did not attack anyone on the basis of ethnicity but  was squarely a political 

discussion. Removing the post did not serve the aim of protecting the rights of others, 

but rather led to an unnecessary restriction on political speech  (see Political Dispute 

Ahead of Turkish Elections ). Several stakeholders observed how ethnicity has been 

instrumentalized by politicians in the past to foment division and make political gains  

(see PC -31272 National Coalition on Freedom of Expression and Content Moderation, 

Kenya ), at times leading to electoral violence.  While Meta is right to be attentive to these 

potential harms,  the term’s general use  and its use in this  case was not to intimidate , 

exclude  or otherwise incite vio lence or discrimination . 

 

While the use of term s such as “tugeges” may raise concerns when deployed as an 

attack  based on ethnicity , especially  if they are  deployed by an influen tial politician, 

harms cannot be said to result from all its uses to justify its inclusion on a banne d word 

list. This case demonstrates that  Meta’s ban of the term was overbroad and led to 

suppressing political speech and public debate. Meta should  be judicious with its 

designation process before adding terms to what is essentially a banned word list. The 

NCIC did not find the word to constitute hate speech, though it urged the public against 

its problematic uses. Expert research and public comments confirmed that the 

discriminatory ethnic undertones of the term are  less fixed and subject to contestation. 

This should have been considered by  Meta when it carried out its qualitative and 

quantitative analysis before designating the term in January 2024.  This underscores the 

importance of Meta engaging stakeholders at the national level on which terms are 

https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/Documents/Issues/Opinion/A_74_486.pdf
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-xwjqbu9a/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-t8jdddjv/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-t8jdddjv/
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appropriate to designate as slurs and  remaining vig ilant that terms that previously were 

thought to meet its definition can change meaning over relatively short periods of time .  

 

In line with the Board’s recommendation in the Pro-Navalny Protests in Russia  decision,  

Meta should develop product interventions  less intrusive  than content removal to 

address the harm posed by hate speech and discriminatory content. However, when 

asked by the Board, the information provided by Meta on the efficacy of such 

interventions  was still tentative . The Board encourages Meta  to carefully continue 

exploring such measures , and ensure they are effective and would not lead to adverse 

human rights impacts.  

6. The Oversight Board ’s  Decision  

 

The Board overturns Meta’s original decision to remove the content.  

7. Recommendations  

 

Enforcement  

 

1. To ensure Meta’s current product interventions help  users avoid  Hateful 

Conduct policy violations, Meta should provide users with an opportunity for 

self-remediation comparable to the post time friction intervention that was 

created as a result of the Pro-Navalny Protest s in Russia recommendation no. 

6. If this intervention is no longer in effect, Meta should provide a comparable 

product intervention.  

 

The Board will consider this recommendation implemented when Meta provides 

enforcement  data that demonstrate s the efficacy of these product interventions .  

 

https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/fb-6yhrxhzr/
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The Board also  reiterates the following recommendation  no. 3 of the Criticism of 

EU Migration Policies and Immigration decision , which Meta fully committed to 

and is in the process of implementing :  

 

When Meta audits its slur lists, it should ensure it carries out broad external 

engagement with relevant stakeholders. This should include consulting with 

impacted groups and civil society. The Board will consider this recommendation 

implemented when Meta amends its explanation of how it audits and updates its 

market-specific slur lists on its Transparency Center . 

 

*Procedural Note:  

 

• The Oversight Board ’s decisions are made by panels of five Members  and 

approved by a majority  vote of the full Board . Board decisions  do not necessarily 

represent the views of all Members. 

 

• Under its Charter, the Oversight Board  may review appeals from users whose 

content Meta removed, appeals  from users who reported content that Meta left 

up, and decisions that Meta refers to it  (Charter Article 2, Section 1) . The Board  

has binding authority to uphold or overturn Meta’s content decisions  (Charter 

Article 3, Section 5 ; Charter Article 4). The Board may issue non-binding 

recommendations that Meta is required to respond to (Charter Article  3, Section 

4; Article 4). Where Meta commits to act on recommendations, the Board 

monitors their implementation.  

 

• For this case decision, independent research was commissioned on behalf of the 

Board. The Board was assisted by Duco Advisors, an advisory firm focusing on 

the intersection of geopolitics, trust and safety, and technology.  Linguistic 

expertise was provided by Lionbridge Technologies, LLC, whose specialists are 

fluent in more than 350 languages and work from 5,000 cities across the world.  

 

 

https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/bun-lj939ea3/
https://www.oversightboard.com/decision/bun-lj939ea3/
https://oversightboard.com/attachment/494475942886876/

